

FAIR WORK Australia

# DECISION

*Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009* s.189 – Arrangement for conduct of an election

**The National Electrical Contractors Association** (E2012/353)

# AILSA CARRUTHERS

# MELBOURNE, 10 SEPTEMBER 2012

Arrangement for conduct of election.

[1] On 20 August 2012 the Australian Capital Territory Chapter of The National Electrical Contractors Association lodged with Fair Work Australia the prescribed information in relation to an election for the following office:

# Australian Capital Territory Chapter

Secretary

[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed office is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.



DELEGATE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER FAIR WORK AUSTRALIA

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

<Price code A, PR528875 >



national electrical and communications association ACT CHAPTER

1/2 Yallourn Street, Fyshwick ACT 2609 PO Box 298, Fyshwick ACT 2609 T +61 2 6280 5580 F +61 2 6280 4662 E act@neca.asn.au W www.neca.asn.au ABN 86 870 297 399

17 August 2012

Mr S Lynch Organisations, Research and Advice Fair Work Australia GPO Box 1994 MELBOURNE VIC 3001

Dear Mr Lynch

### Appointment to the position of Secretary National Electrical Contractors Association Australian Capital Territory Chapter

I advise that I, Oliver Rupert JUDD, have been appointed to fill the casual vacancy of Secretary and Treasurer, National Electrical Contractors Association Australian Capital Territory Chapter effective from 16 August 2012.

The following events resulted in this vacancy:

- Mr Barry Dawson resigned the position effective from 16 August 2012.
- A resolution was passed at the Executive Committee meeting held on 16 August 2012 appointing me to the position.

Yours sincerely

**Oliver** Judd



national electrical and communications

ACT CHAPTER 1/2 Yallourn Street, Fyshwick ACT 2609 PO Box 298, Fyshwick ACT 2609

T +61 2 6280 5580 F +61 2 6280 4662 E act@neca.asn.au W www.neca.asn.au ABN 86 870 297 399

Mr S Lynch Organisations, Research and Advice Fair Work Australia **GPO Box 1994 MELBOURNE VIC 3001** 

Dear Mr Lynch

## Prescribed Information required by regulation 138 of the Fair Work (Registered **Organisations) Regulations 2009 for an Election**

I Oliver Rupert JUDD, being the Acting Secretary of the National Electrical Contractors Association ACT Chapter, make the following statement:

I am the Acting Secretary of the National Electrical Contractors Association ACT Chapter, I am authorised to lodge the following prescribed information concerning forthcoming elections in the New South Wales Chapter of the National Electrical Contractors Association, and I confirm that the following information is being lodged under subsection 189(1) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009.

Oliver Judd **Acting Secretary** 20 August 2012

Name of Office/Position: Chapter Secretary

**Reason for election:** A casual vacancy in the office/position has expired

Number of positions to be filled: One

Name of Branch ACT Chapter

## Elected by:

The electorate for the direct voting system is the members of ACT Chapter of the National Electrical Contractors Association. Rule 26 of the National Rule book states the "Chapter Secretary shall be elected by members of the Chapter".

## Nominations open:

As determined by the Returning Officer.

#### Nominations close:

As determined by the Returning Officer

### Cut off date for roll:

The roll will close 10 days prior to date nominations for office are invited.